STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF WAKE

PURCHASE ORDER # STANDARD SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS	STANDARD SERVICES AGREEMENT (hereinafter "Agreement") is entered into this	day
of	, 2023 by and between, ITpipes Opco, LLC., a Washington limited liability compa	any
with i	ts principal business offices located at 1407B 33rd Avenue, Seattle, WA 98122 (the "Contractor"), a	and
the To	own of Apex, a municipal corporation of the State of North Carolina, (the "Town"). Town	and
Contra	actor may collectively be referred to as "Parties" hereinafter.	

WITNESSETH:

The Town and the Contractor, for the consideration stated herein, agree as follows:

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES.

The Contractor agrees to perform for the Town the following services: <u>Software support for ITpipes Mobile/CCTV platform for period July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2026.</u> The Town shall notify the Contractor if at any time during the contract period the optional services of the automated QA/QC for NASSCO PACP condition assessment of CCTV inspection data is required. The optional service, if required, shall be at the rate provided in the Quote labeled Exhibit A.

In the event of a conflict between the terms of the attached Scope of Services and this Agreement, this Agreement shall control.

2. SPECIFICATIONS.

Contractor shall provide services in accordance with all governing agency regulations and shall be held to the same standard and shall exercise the same degree of care, skill and judgment in the performance of services for Town as is ordinarily provided by a similar professional under the same or similar circumstances at the time in North Carolina. Upon request by the Town, Contractor will provide plans and specifications prior to engaging in any services under this Agreement. Contractor hereby acknowledges that it is fully licensed to perform the work contemplated by this Agreement. In the event of a conflict between any provided plans and specifications and this Agreement, this Agreement shall control.

3. TIME OF COMMENCEMENT AND COMPLETION.

Contractor shall commence the work required in this Agreement no more than 30 days after the date of execution of this Agreement, and the Contractor shall complete entire work no later than 6/30/2026. If a Scope of Services is provided Contractor shall also comply with all timelines and deadlines documented in the Scope of Services. If Contractor has not satisfactorily commenced or completed the work within the times specified, the Town may declare such delay a material breach of contract and may pursue all available legal and equitable remedies. Any changes to the schedule(s) provided in the Agreement must be agreed to in writing by the Town and the Contractor.

4. CONSIDERATION AND PAYMENT OF SERVICES.

In consideration of the above services, the Town will pay the Contractor the annual subscription fee provided in the attached quote labeled Exhibit A, to be paid according to the following schedule: 30 days from receipt of invoice. Town has the right to require the Contractor to produce for inspection all of Contractor's records

Page **1** of **6** Revision date 11/9/2021

and charges to verify the accuracy of all invoices. Town shall pay Contractor's invoices at times set forth above unless a bona fide dispute exists between Town and Contractor concerning the accuracy of said invoice or the services covered thereby.

5. INDEMNIFICATION.

To the extent permitted by law, the Contractor agrees to defend, pay on behalf of, indemnify, and hold-harmless the Town of Apex, its elected and appointed officials, employees, agents, and volunteers against any and all claims, demands, suits or losses, including all costs connected therewith, for any damages which may be asserted, claimed or recovered against or from the Town of Apex, its elected or appointed officials, employees, agents, and volunteers by reason of personal injury, including bodily injury or death and/or property damage, including loss of use thereof resulting from the negligence of the Contractor.

6. APPLICABILITY OF LAWS AND REGULATIONS.

The Contractor shall adhere to all laws, ordinances, and regulations of the United States, the State of North Carolina, the County of Wake, and the Town of Apex in the performance of the services outlined in this Agreement and any attached specifications.

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of North Carolina. Any and all suits or actions to enforce, interpret or seek damages with respect to any provision of, or the performance or nonperformance of, this Agreement shall be brought in the General Court of Justice of North Carolina sitting in Wake County, North Carolina, or the United States District Court sitting in Wake County, North Carolina, and it is agreed by the Parties that no other court shall have jurisdiction or venue with respect to such suits or actions.

7. E-VERIFY COMPLIANCE.

The Contractor shall comply with the requirements of Article 2 of Chapter 64 of the North Carolina General Statutes (E-Verify). Contractor shall require all of the Contractor's subcontractors to comply with the requirements of Article 2 of Chapter 64 of the North Carolina General Statutes (E-Verify).

8. ANTI-HUMAN TRAFFICKING.

The Contractor warrants and agrees that no labor supplied by the Contractor or the Contractor's subcontractors in the performance of this Agreement shall be obtained by means of deception, coercion, intimidation or force, or otherwise in violation of North Carolina law, specifically Article 10A, Subchapter 3 of Chapter 14 of the North Carolina General Statutes, Human Trafficking.

9. QUALITY AND WORKMANSHIP.

All work shall be performed to the satisfaction of the Town. The work shall not be considered complete nor applicable payments rendered until the Town is satisfied with the services provided.

10. INSURANCE.

The Contractor shall maintain valid general liability insurance in the minimum amount of \$1,000,000, and provide certificates of such insurance naming the Town of Apex as an additional insured by endorsement to the policies. If the policy has a blanket additional insured provision, the contractor's insurance shall be primary and non-contributory to other insurance. Additionally, the contractor shall maintain and show proof of workers' compensation and employer's liability insurance in the minimum amount of \$1,000,000. The

Page **2** of **6** Revision date 11/9/2021

Contractor shall provide notice of cancellation, non-renewal or material change in coverage to the Town of Apex within 10 days of their receipt of notice from the insurance company. All required certificates of insurance, endorsements, and blanket additional insured policy provisions are attached and considered part of this document. Notwithstanding the foregoing, neither the requirement of Contractor to have sufficient insurance nor the requirement that Town is named as an additional insured, shall constitute waiver of the Town's governmental immunity in any respect, under North Carolina law.

11. PRE-PROJECT SAFETY REVIEW MEETING.

When specified by the Safety and Risk Manager, the Contractor shall attend a pre-project safety review meeting with the contacting Department Head and Supervisors and Safety and Risk Manager prior to the start of work.

12. DEFAULT.

In the event of substantial failure by Contractor to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, Town shall have the right to terminate Contractor upon seven (7) days written notice in which event Contractor shall have neither the obligation nor the right to perform further services under this Agreement.

13. TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE.

Town shall have the right to terminate this Agreement for the Town's convenience upon thirty (30) days written notice to Contractor. Contractor shall terminate performance of services on a schedule acceptable to the Town. In the event of termination for convenience, the Town shall pay Contractor for all services satisfactorily performed.

14. NOTICE.

Any formal notice, demand, or request required by or made in connection with this Agreement shall be deemed properly made if delivered in writing or deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, to the address specified below.

TO CONTRACTOR: TO TOWN: Town of Apex

ITpipes Opco, LLC. Attention: Michael Deaton, P.E.

 1407B 33rd Avenue
 PO Box 250

 Seattle, WA 98122
 Apex, NC 27502

 lucas@itpipes.com
 Apex, NC 27502

Michael.deaton@apexnc.org

15. DELAY BEYOND THE CONTROL OF THE PARTIES.

Neither Contractor nor Town, having taken commercially reasonable precautions, shall be in default of the provisions of this Agreement for delays in performance due to forces beyond the control of the parties. "Forces beyond the control of the parties" shall mean, but is not limited to, delay caused by natural disaster, fire, flood, earthquakes, storms, lightning, epidemic, pandemic, war, riot, civil disobedience, or other event reasonably outside of the parties' control. Due to the ever-changing circumstances surrounding the COVID-19 pandemic, situations may arise during the performance of this Agreement that affect availability of resources and staff of Contractor or the Town. There could be changes in anticipated performance times and service costs. Contractor will exercise reasonable efforts to overcome the challenges presented by current circumstances. In the event of changes in performance times or service costs caused by the COVID-

Page **3** of **6** Revision date 11/9/2021

19 pandemic the Town reserves the right to terminate this Agreement in accordance with its terms. The Parties agree that they shall not be liable to each other for any delays, expenses, losses, or damages of any kind arising out of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.

16. NONWAIVER FOR BREACH.

No breach or non-performance of any term of this Agreement shall be deemed to be waived by either party unless said breach or non-performance is waived in writing and signed by the parties. No waiver of any breach or non-performance under this Agreement shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of any subsequent breach or non-performance and for any such breach or non-performance each party shall be relegated to such remedies as provided by law.

17. CONSTRUCTION.

Should any portion of this Agreement require judicial interpretation, it is agreed that the Court or Tribunal construing the same shall not apply a presumption that the terms hereof shall be more strictly construed against any one party by reason of the rule of construction that a document is to be more strictly construed against the party who prepared the documents.

18. NO REPRESENTATIONS.

The parties hereby warrant that no representations about the nature or extent of any claims, demands, damages, or rights that they have, or may have, against one another have been made to them, or to anyone acting on their behalf, to induce them to execute this Agreement, and they rely on no such representations; that they have fully read and understood this Agreement before signing their names; and that they act voluntarily and with full advice of counsel.

19. SEVERABILITY.

In the event for any reason that any provision or portion of this Agreement shall be found to be void or invalid, then such provision or portion shall be deemed to be severable from the remaining provisions or portions of this Agreement, and it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions, which portions shall be given full effect as if the void or invalid provision or portion had not been included herein.

20. COUNTERPARTS.

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

21. MODIFICATION.

This Agreement contains the full understanding of the parties. Any modifications or addendums to this Agreement must be in writing and executed with the same formality as this Agreement.

22. BINDING EFFECT.

The terms of this Agreement shall be binding upon the parties' heirs, successors, and assigns.

23. ASSIGNMENT.

Contractor shall not assign, sublet, or transfer any rights under or interest in (including, but without limitation, monies that may become due or monies that are due) this Agreement without the written consent Page 4 of 6

Revision date 11/9/2021

of the Town. Nothing contained in this paragraph shall prevent Contractor from employing such independent consultants, associates, and sub-contractors as it may deem appropriate to assist Contractor in the performance of services rendered.

24. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.

Contractor is an independent contractor and shall undertake performance of the services pursuant to the terms of this Agreement as an independent contractor. Contractor shall be wholly responsible for the methods, means and techniques of performance.

25. NON-APPROPRIATION.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement, the parties agree that payments due hereunder from the Town are from appropriations and monies from the Town Council and any other governmental entities. In the event sufficient appropriations or monies are not made available to the Town to pay the terms of this Agreement for any fiscal year, this Agreement shall terminate immediately without further obligation of the Town.

26. IRAN DIVESTMENT ACT CERTIFICATION.

N.C.G.S. 147-86.60 prohibits the State of North Carolina, a North Carolina local government, or any other political subdivision of the State of North Carolina from contracting with any entity that is listed on the Final Divestment List created by the North Carolina State Treasurer pursuant to N.C.G.S. 147-86.58. N.C.G.S. 147-86.59 further requires that contractors with the State, a North Carolina local government, or any other political subdivision of the State of North Carolina must not utilize any subcontractor found on the State Treasurer's Final Divestment List. As of the date of execution of this Agreement the Contractor hereby certifies that the Contractor is not listed on the Final Divestment List created by the North Carolina State Treasurer and that the Contractor will not utilize any subcontractors found on the Final Divestment List.

27. NONDISCRIMINATION.

Pursuant to Section 3-2 of the Town of Apex Code of Ordinances, Contractor hereby warrants and agrees that Contractor will not discriminate against a protected class in employment, subcontracting practices, or the solicitation or hiring of vendors, suppliers, or commercial customers in connection with this Agreement. For the purposes of this Agreement "protected class" includes age, race, religious belief or non-belief, ethnicity, color, national origin, creed, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, marital status, natural hair style, genetic information, pregnancy, familial status, disability, veteran or military status, or disabled veteran status.

28. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE.

Pursuant to Article 40 of Chapter 66 of the North Carolina General Statutes (the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act) this Agreement and all documents related hereto containing an electronic or digitized signature are legally binding in the same manner as are hard copy documents executed by hand signature. The Parties hereby consent to use electronic or digitized signatures in accordance with the Town's Electronic Signature Policy and intend to be bound by the Agreement and any related documents. If electronic signatures are used the Agreement shall be delivered in an electronic record capable of retention by the recipient at the time of receipt.

Page 5 of 6 Revision date 11/9/2021

Contractor	Town of Apex	
Name: Lucas Lima		
Name of Contractor (type or print)	Shawn Purvis, Interim Town Manager	
By: Lima Lima (Signature)	Attest:	
Title: Chief Operational Officer	Allen L. Coleman, CMC, NCCCC Town Clerk	
Attest:	This instrument has been preaudited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act.	
(Secretary, if a corporation)	Antwan Morrison, Finance Director	

Page **6** of **6**

EXHIBIT A



Payment and Term: This is a **3-year** commitment. The customer shall pay ITpipes the following minimum total amount of **\$14,400** for use of the Platform.

Subscription: This includes licensing for the following:

• ITpipes Mobile - 2 units

Software Subscription Term & Payment Schedule:

	Base price without multi-year	Town of Apex price with 3-year	
Item	commitment	commitment	Fee Schedule
Year 1 subscription	\$6,000	PROTECTION OF	Due Oct 21st, 2023 - <i>(Current license cycle ended on Jul 21st, 2023, 90-day extension granted due to contract request)</i>
Year 2 subscription	\$6,600	\$4,800	Due July 21, 2024
Year 3 subscription	\$7,200	\$6,000	Due July 21, 2025
Total	\$19,800	\$14,400	

Additional modules are available upon request.

Optional services - Automated QA/QC:

NASSCO PACP condition assessment of CCTV inspection data

Inspection data (in linear feet per year)	Cost per linear feet	Total annual commitment (minimum)
30k LF/year or more	\$0.25 / LF	\$7,500
60k LF/year or more	\$0.22 / LF	\$13,200

Terms of this quote are valid until Sep 30, 2023

Phone: 505-341-0109 • 877-ITpipes • www.itpipes.com



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).				
PRODUCER	Dest	CONTACT EXPRESS		
AHT Insurance, A Baldwin Risk Partner 600 University Street, Suite 1200		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 833-287-9378	FAX (A/C, No):	
Seattle WA 98101	iony on oon out the o	E-MAIL ADDRESS: express@ahtins.com		
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#	
	License#: CA#0658748	INSURER A: Hartford Underwriters Insuranc	30104	
INSURED	ITPIPES-01	ınsurer в : The Hartford	914	
ITpipes Opco LLC 1407B 33rd Ave Seattle WA 98122		INSURER c : Arch Specialty Insurance Compa	21199	
		INSURER D :		
		INSURER E :		
		INSURER F:		
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 905378978	REVISION NU	MBER:	
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS				

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF MM/DD/YYYY) POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS Χ COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 52SBMAX0Z75 5/19/2023 5/19/2024 EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED \$1,000,000 X OCCUR CLAIMS-MADE \$ 1.000.000 PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$10,000 MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$1,000,000

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE \$2,000,000 PRO-JECT POLICY PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ 2,000,000 OTHER: COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 52SBMAX0Z75 5/19/2023 5/19/2024 \$1,000,000 ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ OWNED SCHEDULED. BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE Χ AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident) UMBRELLALIAB Χ 52SBMAX0Z75 5/19/2023 5/19/2024 OCCUR **EACH OCCURRENCE** \$1,000,000 **EXCESS LIAB** CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE \$1,000,000 X RETENTION \$ \$10,000 DED WORKERS COMPENSATION 52WECAX0Z9M 5/19/2023 5/19/2024 | PER | STATUTE AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$1,000,000 N/A (Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$1,000,000 f yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

C-4LPW-222450-CYBER-2023A

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	

Town of Apex Water Resources 105-A Upchurch Street PO Box 250 Apex, NC 27502

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

5/19/2023

5/19/2024

Limit Rentention

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

\$1,000,000

\$10,000

\$2,000,000

Errors and Omissions